
1 
 

 
 

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

 
Members of Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 
Bedford Borough Councillors: C Atkins, J Gambold and M Headley 
 
Central Bedfordshire Councillors: R Berry, J Chatterley, P Duckett, D McVicar and I Shingler 
 
Luton Borough Councillors: J Burnett, K Choudhry, D Franks and Y Waheed 
 
The Annual Meeting of Fire and Rescue Authority will be held at the Council Chambers, Central Bedfordshire Council, Priory House, 
Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford, Bedfordshire, SG17 5TQ on Tuesday, 29 June 2021 starting at 10.00 am. 
 
Guidance note: Anyone with symptoms of Covid 19, or who should be isolating for any other reason, to not attend the meeting. 
 

John Atkinson 
Secretary/Monitoring Officer 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 
 

1.   Membership Secretary/ 
Monitoring Officer 

 

2.   Apologies Secretary/ 
Monitoring Officer 

 

P
ublic D

ocum
ent P

ack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 

 

2 
 

3.   Election of Chair 2021/2022 Secretary/ 
Monitoring Officer 

 

4.   Election of Vice Chair 2021/2022 Secretary/ 
Monitoring Officer 

 

5.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other 
Interests 

Chair Members are requested to disclose the existence 
and nature of any disclosable pecuniary interest and 
any other interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct (see note below). 
 

6.   Communications Chair  

7.   Minutes Chair To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on  
29 April 2021   
(Pages 5 - 14) 

8.   Public Participation Chair To receive any questions put to the Authority under 
the Public Participation Scheme 
 

9.   Executive Committee meeting 11 May 2021 Chair To receive the minutes of the Executive Committee 
meeting held on 11 May 2021  
(Pages 15 - 20) 

10.   Authorisation of Members to Report to the 
Constituent Councils on Meetings of the Fire and 

Rescue Authority 

Secretary/ 
Monitoring Officer 

To consider a report 
(Pages 21 - 22) 

11.   Representation on Local Government Association 
(LGA) Matters 

Secretary 
/Monitoring Officer 

To consider a report 
(Pages 23 - 26) 

12.   Appointment of Committees Secretary/ 
Monitoring Officer 

To consider a report 
(Pages 27 - 32) 

13.   Member Development CFO To consider a report 
(Pages 33 - 38) 

14.   Work Programme - FRA and FRA Executive 
Committee 

CFO To consider a report 
(Pages 39 - 54) 

 



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion 

 

3 
 

 Next Meeting  10.00 am on 15 July 2021, venue to be confirmed 
 
 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  The interests are set out in the Schedule to 
the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
of any such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have where they know of the interest. 
 
A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as 
defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at 
which the Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where an item of business which affects 
or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as 
the interest becomes apparent. 
 
 
 



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
MEETING HELD ON 29 APRIL 2021 

 
 
Present: Councillors C Atkins, R Berry, J Chatterley (Chairman), K Choudhry, D Franks, J Gambold, M Headley, 

S Khurshid, D McVicar, I Shingler and Y Waheed 
 

 DCFO A Hopkinson, ACO G Chambers, T/ACFO A Peckham, AC D Cook, AC I McLaren, Mr J Atkinson, Ms 
S Fecondi, Ms S Green and Mr P Hughes 
 

   
 

 
 
20-21/FRA/110 Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P Duckett. The Chief Fire Officer was unable to attend the meeting due to illness. 
 
20-21/FRA/111 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests. 
 
20-21/FRA/112 Communications 
 
Duke of Edinburgh’s Memorial Service 
 
The Chair reported that he and the Chief Fire Officer had represented the Service at a service in memory of the late Duke of Edinburgh. 
 
Invitation to meet new Director of Fire 
 
The Chair advised that, as previously reported, he had been invited to meet the new Director of Fire & Resilience at the Home Office, 
Rachel Atkinson. This meeting had been postponed until after the Police and Crime Commissioner elections to be held on 6 May 2021. 
 
 
  
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 7



 

Fire Commission Meeting 
 
The Chair, Councillor Atkins and the Deputy Chief Fire Officer had attended the recent meeting of the Fire Commission. The main areas of 
discussion related to governance around the role of the Police and Crime Commissioner, with the view being expressed that it should not be 
mandated that the Commissioner be given responsibility for the governance of fire and rescue services where this was not supported 
locally.  
 
It was noted that a White Paper on Police and Crime Commissioners was expected imminently.  
 
Recognition of Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Service by the Home Office 
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that, following the Home Office visit to the Service in 2020 to discuss its collaborative work with the 
Ambulance Service, the Service continued to build on and develop this relationship and had recently hosted a virtual session for members 
of Home Office staff providing an induction to the fire service and this had been both well attended and well received. It was hoped that this 
would become a regular event. 
 
The session had been recorded and would be shared with Members at an upcoming Member Development Day. 
 
Retirement of the Temporary Assistant Chief Fire Officer Andy Peckham 
 
The Chair thanked the Temporary Assistant Chief Fire Officer for his many years of exceptional service to the local communities of 
Bedfordshire, having joined the Service in 1990 as a fire fighter and moved up the ranks to his current position of Temporary Assistant Chief 
Fire Officer from January 2020.  
 
20-21/FRA/113 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021 be confirmed as a true record. 
 
20-21/FRA/114 Public Participation 
 
Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire 
and Rescue Authority held on 5 April 2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers). 
 
It was noted that a member of staff, Mark Woodworth, was present as an observer but had not intended to put any questions to the 
Authority. 

P
age 6



 

 
20-21/FRA/115 Executive Committee meeting 15 April 2021 
 
The Chair introduced the draft Minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 15 April 2021. The main item of discussion at the 
meeting had been succession planning. 
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer provided an update following the approval of a single national recruitment process for the posts of Deputy 
Chief Fire Officer and Assistant Chief Fire Officer by the Executive Committee. An advertisement for the posts would be published on 7 May 
2021, with the expectation that the successful candidates would be presented for ratification to those posts at the meeting of the Authority 
on 15 July 2021.  
 
In the interim period, it was intended to offer the post of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer as a secondment opportunity, and a number of 
expressions of interest had already been received. It was hoped that an offer of secondment would be made during the following week, so 
that an individual would be in place prior to the r
[...]
 applied if this was to the disadvantage of the 
individuals concerned. The recommendation proposed was to offer individuals the option to taper if they would benefit by doing so, and if 
not, for them to remain in the legacy scheme. She also commented that this would be the first individual out of nearly 200 individuals 
affected not to be transitioned if the Authority was minded not to accept the recommendation.  
Members requested that a recorded vote be taken for the purposes of the Minutes. The recommendations were put to the meeting and the 
votes recorded thereon were as follows: 
 
For Recommendation 1 (2) Councillors D McVicar and I Shingler 
Against Recommendation 1 (6) Councillors C Atkins, K Choudhry, D Franks, S Khurshid, M Headley and Y Waheed  
Abstained (3)  Councillors R Berry, J Chatterley and J Gambold  
 
For Recommendation 2 (11)  Councillors C Atkins, R Berry, J Chatterley, K Choudhry, D Franks, J Gambold, S Khurshid, M Headley, 

D McVicar, I Shingler and Y Waheed 
 
For Recommendation 3 (11)  Councillors C Atkins, R Berry, J Chatterley, K Choudhry, D Franks, J Gambold, M Headley, S Khurshid, 

D McVicar, I Shingler and Y Waheed 
 
As a result of recommendation 1 being rejected, it was agreed that this would be referred to the Executive Committee for further discussion, 
with the Deputy Chief Fire Officer being given delegated authority to take a decision following consultation with the Chair, the Executive 
Committee and the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
1.  That the recommendation that all fire fighters who are currently taper protected in their legacy scheme (FPS 1992 or NFPS 2006) and 

are due to be transitioned to the 2015 scheme, shall remain in their legacy scheme and are not transitioned on their due date to the 
2015 scheme, unless an individual specifically requests to be transitioned due to certain benefits, be referred to the Executive 
Committee for further discussion, with the Deputy Chief Fire Offic
[...]
on the Emergency Cover Review Programme at a forthcoming Member Development Day. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Work Programme be received. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.55 pm  
 

 
 

P
age 14



For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 29 June 2021 
  
 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: COUNCILLOR J CHATTERLEY 
 

SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

 
For further information John Atkinson 
on this Report contact: Secretary/Monitoring Officer 
  
 

 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
Implications (tick ): 

LEGAL  FINANCIAL  

HUMAN RESOURCES  EQUALITY IMPACT  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

CORPORATE RISK  Known  OTHER (please specify)  

 New    

Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report. 
 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 9



PURPOSE: 
 

To report on the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 11 May 2021. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

That the submitted minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2021 be received; there were no recommendations to be considered. 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 11 May 20201 are appended for Members’ 

consideration. 
 

 
 
 
  

 
COUNCILLOR JOHN CHATTERLEY 
CHAIR 
 

P
age 16



 

MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 11 MAY 2021 
 

 
Present: Councillors J Chatterley (Chair), Y Waheed, C Atkins, D Franks, and D McVicar   

 
 DCFO A Hopkinson, ACO G Chambers, Ms S Fecondi and Mr J Atkinson 

 
Cllr M Headley was present in a non-voting capacity 
 

   
 

 
20-21/EC/45 Apologies 
 
45.1 There were no apologies. 
 
20-21/EC/46 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
 
46.1 There were no declarations of interests.  

 
20-21/EC/47 Communications 
 
47.1 The Chair advised that he had forwarded on almost all correspondence received to Members of the Executive. The only omission to 

this was to report that the individual appointed to the interim Assistant Chief Fire Officer post, Alison Kibblewhite, was currently a 
serving Officer at South Wales Fire and Rescue Service. She would be offered use of a fire house in Toddington during her period as 
interim Assistant Chief Fire Officer and had indicated that she was likely to relocate to the area whilst employed in that role.  

47.2 As a result of the postponement of the Annual General Meeting to 29 June 2021, which had been the date of the next Executive 
meeting, the Executive was asked to confirm if the meeting could be arranged to follow the meeting of the Authority on 15 July 2021. 
This was agreed. 

47.3 In response to a request from the Chair, the Deputy Chief Fire Officer provided an update on the recruitment process for a new 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer and Assistant Chief Fire Officer. Whilst the advertisement had not yet been released, a number of 
expressions of interest had already been received. The candidate packs would be shared with Executive Members before the end of 
the week.  

P
age 17



 

47.4 The Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that interim appointments were being made to October 2021. It was hoped that the permanent 
appointments would be ratified by the full Authority on 15 July 2021 and the successful candidates could then serve out their notice 
periods and commence in post sometime during October 2021.   

 
20-21/EC/48 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2021 be confirmed as a true record. 

 
20-21/EC/49 Public Participation 
 
49.1 Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public participation scheme approved at the meeting of 

the Fire and Rescue Authority held on 5 April 2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers). 

 
20-21/EC/50 LGA Update 
 
50.1 The Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer provided an update following the LGA meeting on 4 May 2021. No further updates 

regarding tapering arrangements had been made, so the position agreed by the full Authority at its meeting on 29 April 2021 stood, 
with the relevant employees being tapered into the 2015 
[...]
 meetings at the Annual General 

Meeting. 
3. That a work programme be introduced for the Executive Committee. 
 
20-21/EC/52 Abatement Discussion 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, pursuant to Sections 100A(2) and 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the discussion of the 
following item on the grounds that the matters to be discussed involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 
1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended): 
 
Item 
 
Abatement Discussion 
 

(Please note: the Deputy Chief Fire Officer left the meeting and took no part in the discussion of the confidential item.) 

 
The meeting ended at 12.13 pm 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 29 June 2021  
 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER 
 
SUBJECT: AUTHORISATION OF MEMBERS TO REPORT TO THE CONSTITUENT COUNCILS ON MEETINGS 

OF THE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

 
For further information Nicky Upton 
on this Report contact: Democratic & Regulatory Services Supervisor 
  

 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
Implications 

LEGAL  FINANCIAL  

HUMAN RESOURCES  EQUALITY IMPACT  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

CORPORATE RISK  Known  OTHER (please specify)  

 New  CORE BRIEF  

Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report 
 

 
PURPOSE: 
 
To consider arrangements for reporting to Constituent Councils on meetings of the Fire and Rescue Authority. 
  

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 10



RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That, a Member from each Constituent Council be authorised to report to their respective Constituent Council on the meetings of 
the Fire and Rescue Authority for 2021/22. 
 

 
1. Arrangements agreed between the Fire and Rescue Authority and the Constituent Councils have previously provided for a 

representative of the Constituent Council on the Fire and Rescue Authority (whether the Chair or another Member), to report 
on meetings of the Fire and Rescue Authority to the Constituent Council, and answer any questions relating to the discharge 
of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s functions. 

 
2. In 2020/21, Councillors Gambold, Chatterley and Waheed were authorised to report to Bedford Borough Council, Central 

Bedfordshire Council and Luton Borough Council respectively. 
 
3. Members are requested to consider arrangements to report to constituent authorities during 2021/22. 
 
 
JOHN ATKINSON 
SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER 

P
age 22



 

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 29 June 2021 
   
 
REPORT AUTHOR: SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER 
 
SUBJECT: REPRESENTATION ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) MATTERS AND LOCAL 

STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS FOR 2021/22 
   
 
For further information Nicky Upton 
on this Report contact: Democratic & Regulatory Services Supervisor  
   
 
Background Papers None 
   
 
Implications (tick ): 

LEGAL  FINANCIAL  

HUMAN RESOURCES  EQUALITY IMPACT  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

CORPORATE RISK  Known  OTHER (please specify)  

 New    

Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report. 
 

 
PURPOSE: 
 
To consider 
1. the appointment of representatives to serve on a number of external bodies in 2021/22. LGA General Assembly; and Fire 

Services Commission in 2021/22; and 
2. representation at the LGA Annual Fire Conference in 2022. 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 11



 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. That the Fire and Rescue Authority considers the appointment of: 
 

 a. up to two further representatives to serve with the Chair and Vice Chair on the LGA General Assembly; and 
 b. a representative to the LGA Fire Services Commission, and 
 
2. That, consideration be given to the Chair, Vice Chair, and the Chief Fire Officer attending the LGA Annual Fire Conference in 

2022  
 

 
1. The LGA General Assembly 
 
1.1 The Fire and Rescue Authority is entitled to appoint up to four representatives to serve on the LGA General Assembly with 

the representatives entitled to cast up to eleven General Assembly votes and one corporate vote. 
 
1.2 The Fire and Rescue Authority has previously agreed to appoint its Chair and Vice Chair to serve on the General Assembly 

with the Chair holding the eleven General Assembly votes and one corporate vote, with these being vested in the Vice Chair 
in the Chair’s absence. 

 
1.3 In 2020/21, Councillor Atkins and Councillor McVicar were appointed as substitute representatives in addition to the Chair 

and Vice Chair. 
 
2. LGA Fire Services Commission 
 
2.1 In the past, the Fire and Rescue Authority has appointed its Chair to serve on the LGA Fire Services Commission. 
 
3. LGA Annual Fire Conference 2022: Date to be confirmed 
 
3.1 The LGA hosts its Annual Fire Conference in March each year, date yet to be confirmed.  
 

P
age 24



 

3.2 In the past, the Chair, Vice Chair and the Chief Fire Officer have attended the conference on behalf of the Fire and Rescue 
Authority. 

 
 
 
JOHN ATKINSON 
SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 29 June 2021 
 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER 
 
SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 
 

 
For further information Nicky Upton 
on this Report contact: Democratic & Regulatory Services Supervisor 
  

 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
Implications 

LEGAL  FINANCIAL  

HUMAN RESOURCES  EQUALITY IMPACT  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

CORPORATE RISK  Known  OTHER (please specify)  

 New  CORE BRIEF  

Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report. 
 

 
PURPOSE: 
 
To consider appointments to the Fire and Rescue Authority’s Executive and Audit and Standards Committees for 2021/22. 
  

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 12



RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That the Authority: 
 
1. Confirms the committee structure agreed on a temporary basis in June 2019 as set out in paragraph 1.3 of the report. 
2. Makes appointments to the Executive Committee and the Audit and Standards Committee and appoints a chairman for the 

Audit and Standards Committee for the year ahead and 
3. Approves the proposed changes to the portfolio responsibilities allocated to individual members of the Executive Committee 

as set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report. 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 At the Annual Meeting in June 2019 the Authority reviewed the outcome of a Governance Review that was undertaken in 

2018/19 and made a number of changes to the committee structure on a temporary basis.  The FRA has reviewed these 
arrangements from time to time over the last year and made further decisions about the role and responsibility of members 
of the Executive Committee at its meeting on 16 July 2020. 

 
1.2 Previously, the Authority appointed three Policy and Challenge Groups covering Service Delivery, Corporate Services and 

HR.  These Groups were suspended to allow time for the new arrangements to be assessed. 
 

1.3 The FRA appointed an Executive Committee comprising 5 members, including the Chair and Vice-chair and one member 
from each of the constituent authorities and an Audit and Standards Committee made up of those members who do not 
serve on the Executive Committee.  
 

1.4 The Authority is invited to confirm this committee structure. 
 
2. Appointments 
 
2.1 The Authority is asked to consider making appointments to the Executive Committee and the Audit and Standards 

Committee and to appoint a Chairman for the Audit and Standards Committee. 
 

P
age 28



2.2 Although the Fire and Rescue Authority appoints members to each Committee, all Members will continue to receive an 
electronic link to the agendas and papers and are welcome to attend any meeting (although not vote). 

 
2.3 It has been previously agreed that the Fire and Rescue Authority Chair and Vice Chair will not be members of the Audit and 

Standards Committee and that a member of the Executive Committee cannot also be
[...]
       
 
REPORT AUTHOR: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
SUBJECT: WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
          
 
For further information Nicky Upton 
on this report contact: Democratic & Regulatory Services Supervisor  
          
 
Background Papers:  None 
          
 
Implications (tick ): 

LEGAL  FINANCIAL  

HUMAN RESOURCES  EQUALITY IMPACT  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

CORPORATE RISK  Known  OTHER (please specify)  

 New    

Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report. 
 

 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 14



 

   

PURPOSE: 
 
To review and report on the work programme for 2021/22 and to provide Members with an opportunity to request additional reports 
for the Fire Authority meetings. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Members consider the work programme for 2021/22 and note the ‘cyclical’ Agenda Items for each meeting in 2021/22. 
 
 
 
ANDREW HOPKINSON 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 40



 

   

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY - PROGRAMME OF WORK 2021/22 

 
Meeting Date ‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional/Commissioned Agenda Items 

 Item Notes Item Notes 

15 July 2021 

 

Communications  DCFO/ACFO Appointments Added by CFO 20/6/21 

2020/21 Year End Performance 
Report (incorporating Q4) 

   

Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme Monitoring Report 

   

Treasury Management Annual 
Report 

   

Work Programme    

Member Development 
Programme 

   

Information Bulletin 
(Q4 Jan – Mar) 

   

 
Meeting Date ‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional/Commissioned Agenda Items 

EXEDCUTIVE Item Notes Item Notes 

15 July 2021 

Following AGM 

 

Appointment of Portfolio 
Holders 

 Review of draft Executive 
Committee Work Programme 
2021/22 

Added by CFO - to 
discuss & agree the work 
programme for the 
Executive 

  Arrangements for managing 
the FRA/CFO employment 
relationship 

Added by CFO – to 
discuss & agree the 
arrangements 

  Home Office Immediate 
Detriment Guidance Update 

Added by CFO 20/6/21 

P
age 41




[...]
 

  

P
age 51



 

   

Meeting Date ‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional/Commissioned Agenda Items 

EXECUTIVE Item Notes Item Notes 

26 April 2022 

 

 

Portfolio Lead Updates    

    

  

P
age 52



 

   

Meeting Date ‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional/Commissioned Agenda Items 

 Item Notes Item Notes 

28 April 2022 

 

Communications    

Executive Committee Minutes 
from 19.04.22 (provisional mtg) 

   

ASC Minutes from 03.03.22    

Q4 Performance Report,  
Programmes and Projects 
update 

   

Fire Prevention Statistics - 
National Benchmarking 
Analysis (Annual) 

Recurring item requested by 
Chair, Cllr Chatterley 

  

Asset Management Strategy 
(reviewed every 3 years, next 
review 2021/22) 

   

Disposal of Assets under the 
Scheme of Delegated Authority 

   

Information Bulletin 
(Q4 Jan – March) 

   

Work Programme    

 

 

  

 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	9 Executive Committee meeting 11 May 2021
	Draft Minutes from 11/05/2021

	10 Authorisation of Members to Report to the Constituent Councils on Meetings of the Fire and Rescue Authority
	11 Representation on Local Government Association (LGA) Matters
	12 Appointment of Committees
	13 Member Development
	14 Work Programme - FRA and FRA Executive Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY MEETING HELD ON 29 JUNE 2021 
 

 
Present: Councillors R Berry, J Burnett, J Chatterley (Chairman), K Choudhry, P Duckett, D Franks, M Headley, 

D McVicar, I Shingler and Y Waheed (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor C Atkins observed the meeting via Zoom 
 
 

 CFO A Hopkinson, Temporary DCFO D Norris, Temporary ACFO A Kibblewhite and Mr J Atkinson were also 
present. 
 

A minute’s silence was held in memory of the late Chief Fire Officer, Paul Fuller.  
  
 
 
21-22/FRA/1 Membership 
 
The Secretary and Monitoring Officer reported that there had been one change to the membership of the Authority from the previous year 
and that Councillor J Burnett had replaced Councillor S Khurshid as one of the Members representing Luton Borough Council.  
 
21-22/FRA/2 Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Gambold. 
 
It was noted that Assistant Chief Officer Chambers was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
21-22/FRA/3 Election of Chair 2021/2022 
 
In accordance with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Secretary and Monitoring Officer presided over the election of Chair.  
 
Councillor Chatterley was nominated by Councillor McVicar and seconded by Councillor Duckett. There were no other nominations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Councillor Chatterley be elected Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority for 2021/22. 



 

21-22/FRA/4 Election of Vice Chair 2021/2022 
 
Councillor Waheed was nominated by Councillor Shingler and seconded by Councillor Burnett. There were no other nominations.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That Councillor Waheed be elected Vice-Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority for 2021/22. 
 
21-22/FRA/5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests. 
 
21-22/FRA/6 Communications 
 
The Chair advised that a number of communications had been circulated to Members of the Authority via email, including a Core Code of 
Ethics for the Fire and Rescue Service, a consultation document on Personal Emergency Evacuation Plans (PEEPs) for high rise buildings 
and the notes of the Asian Fire Service Association’s Winter Conference.  
 
NJC Pay Awards 
 
Members were advised that through the NJC process, a pay award of 1.5% had been offered. This had been accepted by both Grey and 
Gold Book staff and would be applied at the earliest possible opportunity. 
 
The trade unions representing Green Book staff had not accepted their pay offer and the outcome of further negotiations was awaited.  
 
Recruitment Update 
 
The Chief Fire Officer provided an update on the recruitment process to senior posts within the Service. Appointments were being made to 
the two vacant Area Manager posts and Members would be advised of the outcome imminently.  
 
The recruitment process for the posts of Deputy Chief Fire Officer and Assistant Chief Fire Officer was ongoing, with 8 individuals of 14 
applicants to attend the Assessment Centre days on 28 and 30 June. One candidate had dropped out due to illness.  
 
An extraordinary meeting of the Executive was being arranged for 9 July 2021 when final interviews will be held with a view to 
recommending that the appointment of the successful candidates be ratified at the next meeting of the Authority on 15 July 2021. 
 
Further details of the recruitment process would be provided to the Members of the Executive at the end of this meeting. 



 

 
21-22/FRA/7 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2021 be confirmed as a true record. 
 
21-22/FRA/8 Public Participation 
 
Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire 
and Rescue Authority held on 5 April 2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers). 
 
21-22/FRA/9 Executive Committee meeting 11 May 2021 
 
Members received the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 11 May 2021 for information. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 11 May 2021 be received. 
 
21-22/FRA/10 Authorisation of Members to Report to the Constituent Councils on Meetings of the Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
The Secretary and Monitoring Officer introduced his report requesting the Authority to make arrangements for reporting to the Constituent 
Councils.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That Councillors Chatterley, Headley and Waheed be authorised to report to their respective Constituent Councils on the meetings of the 
Fire and Rescue Authority for 2021/22. 
 
21-22/FRA/11 Representation on Local Government Association (LGA) Matters 
 
The Secretary and Monitoring Officer introduced his report on the appointment of representatives to serve on Local Government 
Association (LGA) groups and to consider representation at the LGA Annual Fire Conference in 2022.  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That the Chair, Vice Chair, Councillors Atkins and McVicar be appointed to serve on the LGA General Assembly. 
2. That the Chair be appointed as the Fire and Rescue Authority’s representative on the LGA Fire Services Commission.  



 

3. That the Chair, Vice Chair and Chief Fire Officer attend the LGA Annual Fire Conference on behalf of the Fire and Rescue Authority 
in 2022.  

 
21-22/FRA/12 Appointment of Committees 
 
The Secretary and Monitoring Officer introduced his report which asked the Authority to make appointments to the Fire and Rescue 
Authority’s Executive and Audit and Standards Committees for 2021/22 and to confirm the changes to the committee structure agreed in 
June 2019. The Authority was also asked to consider and approve the changes to the portfolio responsibilities allocated to individual 
members of the Executive Committee. These had been amended so that they were more closely aligned to the Service’s strategic priorities.  
 
 
Councillor Franks stated that, as a result of his other commitments, he was standing down from the Executive but would continue to take 
part in the recruitment process of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer and Assistant Chief Fire Officer. 
 
The place on the Executive allocated to Luton Borough Council was contested as both Councillor Choudhury and Councillor Burnett self-
nominated and were seconded by Councillor Headley and Councillor Waheed respectively. A secret ballot was held and Councillor 
Choudhury was nominated to the Executive to replace Councillor Franks.  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That the committee structure agreed on a temporary basis in June 2019 as set out in paragraph 1.3 of the report be confirmed.  
2. That Councillors Atkins, Berry, Burnett, Duckett, Franks, Gambold and Shingler be appointed to the Audit and Standards Committee 

for 2021/22. 
3. That Councillors Chatterley, Choudhury, Headley, McVicar and Waheed be appointed to the Executive Committee for 2021/22. 
4.  That Councillor Atkins be appointed as Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee in 2021/22. 
5.  That the proposed changes to the portfolio responsibilities allocated to individual members of the Executive Committee as set out in 

paragraph 3.2 of the report be approved. 
 
21-22/FRA/13 Member Development 
 
The Chief Fire Officer presented his report on the arrangements for Member development, including station visits, in 2021/22. He reminded 
Members that they were able to request items for discussion at the Member Development Days and advised that he had arranged for 
additional Member Development Days to be added to the calendar as there were a number of issues which required Member engagement. 
In this respect, he reported that the Member Development Day on 6 July 2021 would involve Members and stakeholders as the session 
would be a horizon scanning exercise. 
 



 

It was noted that consideration would also need to be given to attendance at the annual full Combined Fire Authorities’ conference, if this 
was being held.  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That the arrangements for Member development in 2021/22 be confirmed.  
2. That Councillor McVicar be nominated to attend the LGA Fire Leadership Essentials Programme. 
3. That nominations to represent the Authority at the full Combined Fire Authorities’ conference be considered once the arrangements 

for a conference are confirmed. 
 
21-22/FRA/14 Work Programme - FRA and FRA Executive Committee 
 
Members received the proposed work programme for 2021/22, noting that a work programme for the Executive Committee had now been 
developed. 
 
The Chair advised that any suggested items for inclusion in the work programme should be forwarded to himself or the Chief Fire Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the work programme for 2021/22 be received and the ‘cyclical’ Agenda Items for each meeting in 2021/22 be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.56 am  
 

 
 


